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1. Overall Description:

SA1 thanks CN1 for their LS N1-030944 on emergency calling, and their questions seeking clarification of the requirements.  This LS addresses each of the questions.

1. In the UE action required for the case described in section 10.3 ("... attempt to find a connection that could support emergency calls. Note that this may or may not require change of serving network...") the term "attempt to find a connection" is quite unclear. Does that mandate the UE to perform a service based cell selection before entering "any PLMN" search? (In CN1s opinion probably not, as there is no possibility for the UE to detect the support of voice service (see item 5), neither for the support of the PS nor CS domain.) 

SA1 reply:  The intention of SA1 is not to change the existing PLMN selection or cell (re-)selection rules, i.e. no service based cell / PLMN selection. Term "attempt to find a connection" was used to refer to the general need to find the most appropriate way to establish the requested emergency call.

2. Is the UE as discussed in item 1, due to the lack of such an indicator, required to perform several call establishment attempts on all available PLMNs? This would cause a significant delay of the call setup time that is probably not acceptable at all. Furthermore, as stated in item 4 below, a PLMN reselection would cause a complete interruption of the PS service even for UEs that are capable to maintain a CS and PS connection in parallel. CN1 assumes that the intention is not to mandate any call re-attempts. 

SA1 reply:  We do not want to mandate call re-attempts or PLMN reselection. UE may interrupt the PS service if that is necessary since priority of emergency calls is higher.


3. The table in section 10.1 does not distinguish whether a UE supports CS based voice services or not. In the case that the UE does not support CS based voice services, certain requirements are not applicable.

SA1 reply:  The table is not quite complete and it could be improved. SA1 however decided not to propose this table for 22.101 since many of the details in it are not directly service requirement related.


4. The fourth case in the table in section 10.1 ("CS and PS capable only") introduces a new requirement for non-IMS capable UEs. Up to now there was no requirement to change the serving network for a CS emergency call. CN1 would also like to highlight that such a change of the serving PLMN will cause an interruption of the PS service even for UEs which are capable to maintain a CS and PS connection in parallel (UMTS, A/Gb Mode class A, or A/Gb Mode-DTM). Such a requirement was estimated to cause a non-trivial change of CN1 specifications. CN1 would like to ask whether this was the intention. CN1 would also like to highlight that a CS emergency call may be established also if the UE is not attached to the CS domain. The same applies for the seventh case ("CS and IMS capable") in the table in section 10.1.

SA1 reply:  As mentioned in point 2 above, we do not want to mandate PLMN reselection. The UE may perform PLMN reselection if the emergency call can't be established in the current PLMN. The PLMN reselection should be manual.
 

5. The new requirement given in section 10.3 is unclear. What is a PLMN that “does not support voice services for the UE”? Does this mean that the PLMN does not support CS domain at all (PS only) or the case when the PS + CS capable network offers only PS domain service for PS + CS capable UE (for whatever reason). There is no specific indicator available to the UE either for the "presence of a CS domain", or for the support of "voice services" by the network. Is the term "voice services" covering both PS domain based IMS and CS domain based speech calls?

SA1 reply:  Our intention is to capture all cases where the network does not support emergency calls. We expect that also in the future the regulatory requirement to support emergency calls is linked to the capability to support basic voice calls (as defined in TS 22.228). The UE should be able to identify the best method to set up an emergency call in all situations. 


6. For CS emergency calls, the characteristics of TS11 are well defined. For IMS, the characteristics for “IMS speech calls” are unclear and should be clarified.

SA1 reply:  SA1 has clarified these emergency call related terminology and requirements in 22.101 (see the attached CR S1-03yyyy). 22.101 now refers to the basic voice call definition in 22.228.


2. Actions:

To CN1 and SA2 group.

ACTION: 
SA1 asks CN1, and SA2 group to consider the answers to these questions and the clarified text in 22.101 in formulating additional specifications.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA1 Meetings:

TSG-SA1 Meeting #22 
27-31 October [TBD]
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